

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT DIGGES, JR.
*American Trucking
Associations, Inc.*
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
ALAN UNTEREINER
LEIF OVERVOLD
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Deregulatory Scheme of the FAAAA	2
B. The Port’s Mandatory Concession Agreements	3
C. Prior Proceedings in This Case.....	5
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided over the Scope of the “Market Participant” Exception.....	12
A. This Case Squarely Presents Two Conflicts in the Context of the FAAAA	12
B. The Questions Presented Are Significant and Recurring	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS-continued

	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit Decision Also Expands and Entrenches a Circuit Split as to When a State Regulation Is “Related to a Price, Route, or Service”	20
A. This Case Creates a Conflict with Preemption Decisions Under Related Statutes.....	20
B. This Case Entrenches a Conflict Regarding the Scope of the FAAAA’s Preemption Clause	24
III. The Decision Below Conflicts with Controlling Precedent of This Court	26
IV. The Decision Below Wrongly Answers Each of the Questions Presented.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	23
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vilá</i> , 408 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Atl. Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 48 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Bldg. & Construction Trades Council v. Assoc. Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 217 (1993) ..	17, 31
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	13
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	23, 25
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	18, 32
<i>Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958).....	28
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Council of City of New York v. Bloomberg</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 380 (2006).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	14
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 11-221 (Nov. 28, 2011)	25
<i>Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Endsley v. City of Chicago</i> , 230 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14-15
<i>Fla. Transp. Serv., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Four T’s, Inc. v. Little Rock Municipal Airport Comm’n</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2011)	25-26
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
<i>Greater Washington Bd. of Trade v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	22
<i>GSW, Inc. v. Long County, Ga.</i> , 999 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Healthcare Ass'n of New York State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	25
<i>Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Warren Cnty., Ky.</i> , 214 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>In re Dyke</i> , 943 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	21
<i>Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	22
<i>Lodi Truck Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 706 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	3, 19
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Mass. Port Auth.</i> , 883 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1989)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)	20, 24
<i>Petrey v. City of Toledo</i> , 246 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Nat’l Park Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>R.R. Transfer Serv. Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 386 U.S. 351 (1967)	28
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Smith v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980)	9, 12, 13
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	10, 14
<i>Stucky v. City of San Antonio</i> , 260 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Travel All Over The World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United Wire, Metal & Mach. Health & Welfare Fund v. Morristown Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 995 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>USA Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
15 U.S.C. § 2075(b)	30
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	21
49 U.S.C. § 13902.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 14501.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 14501(a)(2).....	33
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	2, 3, 31
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	3, 27
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C)	30
49 U.S.C. § 14506(a)	31
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1).....	30
49 U.S.C. § 31136.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 31142.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715	3
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104- 88, § 13902, 109 Stat. 803.....	27
Pub. L. No. 103-311, § 207 (1994), 108 Stat. 1683	27
 <i>MISCELLANEOUS</i>	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Reversal, <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> <i>Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) (No. 08-56503)	18, 23, 28, 33
